
BID2020-83 LEAD SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT-PHASE 2C-EWING AND LAWERENCE FOR THE 

CITY OF TRENTON, DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND SEWER BID OPENING 11:00AM 12/8/2020

BID2020-83 LEAD SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT-

PHASE 2C-EWING AND LAWERENCE FOR THE 

CITY OF TRENTON, DEPARTMENT OF WATER 

AND SEWER

NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS: 6

NAME OF BIDDER

PETRONGOLO 

CONTRACTORS, 

INC. DEWCON, INC.

WATERS AND 

BUGBEE, INC.

UNDERGROUND 

UTILITIES, 

CORPORATION

SPINIELLO 

COMPANIES ROMAN E &G

ADDRESS 712 CREEK ROAD P.O. BOX 439

75 SOUTH GOLD 

DRIVE

711 COMMERCE 

ROAD

354 EISENHOWER 

PARKWAY, SUITE 1300 14 OGDEN STREET

CITY, STATE, ZIP BELLMAWR, NJ 08031

BASKING RIDGE, NJ 

07920 HAMILTON, NJ 08691 LINDEN, NJ 07036 LIVINGSTON, NJ 07039 NEWARK, NJ 07104

CONTACT NAME

RONALD P. 

PETRONGOLO RYAN C. DEWEY CHARLES P. WATERS RICH GOMES EMIL J. SOLIMINE JOSEPH E. BELOTT, JR.

TELEPHONE 215-551-8990 908-832-5710 609-584-1100 908-862-8936 973-808-8383 973-482-1123

FAX 215-551-0454 908-832-0784 609-584-2200 908-862-8690 973-808-9591 973-482-7154

E-MAIL

RPP129@COMCAST.N

ET

RDEWEY@DEWCONI

NC. COM

BIDS@WATERSAND

BUGBEE.COM

RGOMES@UNDERG

ROUNDUTILITIESCO

RP.COM

ESTIMATING@SPINIEL

LOCO.COM

ENGINEER@RMOANEG

.COM

STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

BID GUARANTEE

10% OLD REPUBLIC 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY 

W.P.O.A/LISA A. 

POST

10% PHILADELPHIA 

INDEMNITY 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY 

W.P.O.A./LISA 

NOSAL

10% FIDELITY AND 

DEPOSIT 

COMPANY OF 

MARYLAND 

W.P.O.A/JANE L. 

FEDORCZYK

10% TRAVELERS 

CASUALTY & 

SURETY COMPANY 

OF AMERICA 

W.P.O.A/DAVID H. 

PAGE

10% FEDERAL 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY 

W.P.O.A/ADRIANA 

GIAMMICHELE

10% UNITED STATES 

FIRE INSURANCE 

COMPANY 

W.P.O.A/PAMELA J. 

BOYLE

CONSENT OF SURETY

OLD REPUBLIC 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY

PHILADELPHIA 

INDEMNITY 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY

FIDELITY AND 

DEPOSIT 

COMPANY OF 

MARYLAND

TRAVELERS 

CASUALTY & 

SURETY COMPANY 

OF AMERICA

FEDERAL 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY

UNITED STATES FIRE 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY

PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND 

MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED VENDOR 

WITH SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED VENDOR 

WITH SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH 

SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH 

SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED VENDOR 

WITH SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED VENDOR 

WITH SIGNED 

CONTRACTS
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REGULATIONS 

QUESTIONAIRE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

MANDATORY EQUAL  EXHIBIT A INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

MANDATORY EQUAL  EXHIBIT B INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

CERTIFICATE OF EQUAL OPPORTUNITY INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

CERTIFICATE OF EQUAL EMPLOYMENT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED
CERTIFICATE OF NON-SEGREGATED 

FACILITIES INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

PAY TO PLAY DISCLOSURE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

CERTIFICATE OF NON-DISCRIMINATION INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

STATE TREASURER'S LIST OF DEBARRED 

SUSPENDED AND DISQUALIFIED BIDDERS INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF 

ADDENDA#1 DATED 11/20/2020 INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL REQUIREMENTS INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

ASPHALT CEMENT AND FUEL PRICE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NJ BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE OF 

CONTRACTOR INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NJPW FROM CONTRACTOR

CERT.#618353 EXP. 

9/18/2021

CERT.#632659 EXP. 

09/15/2021

CERT.#60176 EXP. 

04/03/2022

CERT.#55489 EXP. 

08/25/2021

CERT.#62325 EXP. 

03/26/2022

CERT.#693649 EXP. 

03/09/2022

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT YES YES YES YES YES YES

SUBCONTRACTOR(S)

YES SEE 

ATTACHED YES SEE ATTACHED YES SEE ATTACHED YES SEE ATTACHED YES SEE ATTACHED YES SEE ATTACHED

NJ BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE 

FROM SUBCONTRACTOR(S)

YES SEE 

ATTACHED YES SEE ATTACHED YES SEE ATTACHED YES SEE ATTACHED YES SEE ATTACHED YES SEE ATTACHED

NJPW CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION 

CERTIFICATE FROM SUB-CONTRACTOR(S)

YES SEE 

ATTACHED YES SEE ATTACHED YES SEE ATTACHED YES SEE ATTACHED YES SEE ATTACHED YES SEE ATTACHED

PREVAILING WAGE STATEMENT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NON-COLLUSION AFFADAVIT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990 

LANGUAGE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

DISCLOSURE OF INVESTED ACTIVITIES IN IRAN INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

ETHIC COMPLAINT DISCLOSURE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

CITY OF TRENTON RESIDENT EMPLOYMENT 

POLICY N/A INCLUDED INCLUDED N/A N/A INCLUDED

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED VENDOR

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED VENDOR

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED VENDOR

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED VENDOR

60-DAY EXTENSION COMPLIANCE NO YES YES YES YES YES

COMPLIANCE WITH EMERGENCY SERVICES YES YES YES YES YES YES

REFERENCES INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

EXCEPTIONS (IF ANY) NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT FOR ITEM#1-7 $7,673,000.00 $7,984,050.00 $8,027,690.00 $8,522,880.00 $8,803,300.00 $17,298,011.00 

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL PRICES FOR ITEMS#S-1 

TO S-4 $224,600.00 $173,830.00 $208,330.00 $128,250.00 $177,000.00 $157,100.00 

GRAND TOTAL OF BID $7,897,600.00 $8,157,880.00 $8,236,020.00 $8,651,130.00 $8,980,300.00 $17,455,111.00 

FATAL FLAW NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE
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